FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB0651-0027 05-16-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| 101718593 _{.T} trademarks only | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | | | | | | |
| Sub | main along Turns | -11-01 | Conveyance Type Assignment License | | | | | | |
| | Resubmission Document ID# | (Non-Recordation) | Security Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 01/16/98 | | | | | | |
| | Correction of PTO Reel # Corrective Docume Reel # | Frame # | ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Notice of Grant of Security Interest | | | | | | |
| Cor | veying Party | Mark if a | additional names of conveying parties attached | | | | | | |
| | ., | d Design Corporation | Execution Date Month Day Year 01/16/98 | | | | | | |
| | Individual | General Partnership | ☐ Limited Parnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association | | | | | | |
| | Other | | | | | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Oklahoma Description Parts: Parts: Additional pages of reactiving parties attached | | | | | | | | | |
| 1101 | Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Bank of America, N.A., as Agent | | | | | | | | |
| | DBA/AKA/TA | | | | | | | | |
| | Composed of | | | | | | | | |
| | Address (line 1) | 101 N. Tryon Street, 15 | 15 th Floor | | | | | | |
| | Address (line 2) | NC1-001-15-04 | | | | | | | |
| | Address (line 3) | Charlotte City | North Carolina 28255 State/Country Zip Code | | | | | | |
| | Individual | General Partnership | Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in | | | | | | |
| | Corporation Association the United States, an appointment of a | | | | | | | | |
| \boxtimes | National Banking Association (Designation must be a separate document | | | | | | | | |
| 15/20 | Citizenship/State of from Assignment.) 5/2001 OF THE PROPERTY | | | | | | | | |
| FC:481 40.00 OP FOR OF | | | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | | |
| CIA | Information Officer, Wa (0651-0027), Washington | shington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office n, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information RD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO | estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the ver Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief ice of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project in Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND TO THIS ADDRESS. | | | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

01 02

| Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Page 2 | Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address | | | | | | | |
| | Enter for the f | First Receiving Party Only. | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | *************************************** | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name | | | | | | | |
| | | d Telephone Number (919) 286-8000 | | | | | |
| Name Stev | ven D. Thomas | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) Mod | ore & Van Allen PLLC | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) 220 | 0 West Main Street | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Suit | te 800 | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) Dur | ham, North Carolina 27705 | | | | | | |
| Pages Ente | r the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docume | ent | | | | | |
| | ading any attachments. | #2 | | | | | |
| | ion Number(s) or Registration Number(s) demark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT | Mark if additional numbers attached ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | | |
| Tradema | ark Application Number(s) | Registration Number(s) | | | | | |
| 76/195,090 | 75/872,239 2,310,895 | 2,310,557 | | | | | |
| 76/076,970 | 2,317,857 | 2,247,435 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 76/014,642 | 2,292,226 | 2,181,607 | | | | | |
| Number of Propertie | s Enter the total number of properties involved. | # 10 | | | | | |
| Fee Amount | Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): | \$ 265.00 | | | | | |
| Method of Pa | | | | | | | |
| Deposit Acco (Enter for pay | ount ment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the | e account.) | | | | | |
| Deposit Account Number: # 13-4365 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No | | | | | | | |
| Statement and Signatu | re | | | | | | |
| To the best of n | ny knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct an arges to deposit account are anthorized, as indicated herein. | d any attached copy is a true copy of the original | | | | | |
| Steven D. Tho | At. III | May 7, 2001 | | | | | |
| Name of Pers | | Date Signed | | | | | |

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of January 16, 1998 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Credit Parties party thereto (each a "Credit Party" and collectively, the "Credit Parties") and Bank of America, N.A. (formerly, NationsBank, N.A.), in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Credit Party has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Credit Party in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), whether now owned or existing or owned, acquired, or arising hereafter, including without limitation the trademarks, service marks and related registrations and applications shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders, together with the goodwill and assets of the business symbolized by such Trademarks and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing including the right to sue for and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising from past infringements of such Credit Party concerning the foregoing.

The security interest in the attached trademarks and trademark applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

UNITED DESIGN CORPORATION

Name: Greg Kieson

Title: Chief Operating Officer and Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By: ___ Name:

Curtis D. Lueker

Title: Vice President

PHLEGAL: #1069792 v1 (MXGG01!,DOC)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002296 FRAME: 0642

United Design Corporation (Oklahoma Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

| Mark Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| CLASSIC CRITTERS | 2,310,895 | 1/25/00 |
| GARDEN GUARDIANS | 2,317,857 | 2/15/00 |
| UNITED DESIGN | 2,292,226 | 11/16/99 |
| BEAN LINGO | 2,310,557 | 1/25/00 |
| CELTIC CROSSINGS | 2,247,435 | 5/25/99 |
| HIDE & KEEP | 2,181,607 | 8/11/98 |

Pending Applications

| Mark Appl. Ser. No. Filling Date | | | | | |
|----------------------------------|------------|----------|--|--|--|
| LOOKING GLASS GALLERY | 76-195,090 | 1/17/01 | | | |
| CHRON-OLOGY | 76-076,970 | 6/26/00 | | | |
| CAMEO GIRLS | 76-014,642 | 3/31/00 | | | |
| LIFE ECHOES | 75-872,239 | 12/15/99 | | | |

DUR1\285933_1

RECORDED: 05/11/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002296 FRAME: 0643